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  17/1290/FUL - Demolition of 24 existing apartments and redevelopment to provide 43 apartments (9 x one-bed and 34 x two-bed) and a three-bed dwelling house and associated development including parking and landscaping at 22-33 and 40-51 SUMMERHOUSE WAY, ABBOTS LANGLEY, HERTFORDSHIRE, WD5 0DY for Thrive Homes


 (
(DCES)

	Parish:  Abbots Langley  
	Ward:    Abbots Langley and Bedmond  

	Expiry Statutory Period:    2 October 2017  
	Officer:    Joanna Bowyer  

	
	

	Recommendation: T ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT hat the Committee notes the report and are invited to make comments with regard to material planning considerations raised by the application. The application to then be returned to Committee for a decision.

	

	This application is brought before the Committee at the request of three Committee Members.


1.
Relevant Planning History
1.1
8/789/85 - Construction of 12 Parking Spaces – Permitted 12.12.85, implemented.

1.2
16/0847/PREAPP - Demolition of existing flats (24 X 2 bed flats) and construction of two, three storey blocks (38 flats) and construction of two, two storey dwellings with associated landscaping and parking – Closed 07.04.16.
2.
Site Description

2.1 The application site comprises two parcels on Summerhouse Way, Abbots Langley that are separated by the existing road and an area of communal parking located in the centre at the end of the cul-de-sac.
2.2 The site is currently occupied by two three-storey flatted blocks providing a total of 24 flats, one to the north of the road and one to the south.  Both flatted blocks are surrounded by communal gardens. The site slopes down from north to south, with an overall change in levels across the site of approximately 5m.

2.3 The site is within a residential area and adjacent properties are predominantly two storey terraced and semi-detached dwellings, including to the immediate east and west of the site.

2.4 To the north, the site adjoins the rear boundaries of properties on Love Lane, and to the north east is access to a playground and parking. There are a number of trees protected by Tree Preservation Order to the north part of the application site adjacent to the north site boundary. To the south and west, the site adjoins the flank boundaries of neighbouring semi-detached dwellings on Summerhouse Way.
2.5 There is no existing on-site parking to serve the flats on the site, however there is a communal parking area located to the centre of the cul-de-sac between the application parcels.  This was granted permission in 1985 for 12 parking spaces, however, it appears to provide parking for up to 16 vehicles.

3.
Description of Proposed Development

3.1 This application seeks full planning permission for demolition of the 24 existing flats and redevelopment to provide 43 flats (9 x one-bed and 34 x two-bed) and a three-bed dwelling, together with associated parking and landscaping.

3.2 The development would result in a net gain of 20 dwellings on the site. There would be two flatted blocks; one to the north parcel comprising 20 two-bedroom flats and one to the south parcel comprising nine one-bedroom and 14 two-bedroom flats (23 flats in total); and one detached dwelling at the west of the northern parcel. 

3.3 The northern flatted block would have a generally rectangular footprint up to 35.8m wide (east to west) and 16.7m deep (north to south), although the footprint would be stepped with less deep sections to the flanks and a recessed section to the front of the block. It would be three storeys with additional roof level accommodation and would be 13.1m high as viewed from the front with a pitched roof form to the main roof although there would be a set down mansard roof element to the rear with projecting dormers. The block would be set at least 4.7m from the east boundary of the site, at least 4.9m from the west boundary and approximately 11.5m from the south east boundary. Fenestration is proposed to all elevations with balconies to the front and rear of the block. The block would be finished in brick with a tiled roof.
3.4 Access would be created from Summerhouse Way at the south west of the parcel. To the front of the block would be hardstanding and parking for 12 vehicles and a refuse and recycling store together with areas of soft landscaping. To the north east flank would be soft landscaping and cycle storage for 12 cycles. To the rear would be landscaping and amenity space with access provided from the south west of the block to hardstanding with parking providing space for 12 vehicles and the proposed detached dwelling. 

3.5 The detached dwelling would be set 16m to the north west of the northern flatted block. It would be set 1.2m from the rear boundary of the garden serving 21 Summerhouse Way, and would be 7.4m wide and deep. It would have a pitched roof up to 9.2m high as viewed from the front and would include a flat roofed dormer to the rear roofslope. Fenestration is proposed to the front, rear and south flank elevation. To the rear of the dwelling would be an amenity garden. The dwelling would be finished in brick with a tiled roof. 
3.6 The proposed southern block would also have a generally rectangular footprint up to 37.5m wide (east to west) and 16.9m deep (north to south), although the footprint would be stepped with less deep sections to the flanks and a recessed section to the front of the block. It would be three storeys for the main part and would be 13.1m high as viewed from the front with a pitched roof form to the main roof although there would be flat roof sections to the front and rear serving the deeper sections of the block. As a consequence of the land levels across the site, the block would include a lower ground level to the rear. The block would be set at least 1.2m from the east boundary of the site, 11.6m from the west boundary, at least 11.8m from the south boundary and approximately 13m from the north boundary. Fenestration is proposed to all elevations with balconies/terraces to the front, flanks and rear of the block. The block would be finished in brick with a tiled roof.
3.7 Access would be created from Summerhouse Way at the north east of the southern parcel. To the front of the block would be hardstanding and parking for 13 vehicles, a refuse and recycling store and cycle storage for 8 cycles together with areas of soft landscaping. To the rear would be landscaping and amenity space, and to the west would be hardstanding with nine parking spaces.
3.8 The application is accompanied by:

· Design and Access Statement

· Planning Statement

· Transport Statement

· Arboricultural Impact Assessment
· Phase 1 Contamination Assessment

· Foul and Surface Water Drainage Strategy

· Preliminary Ecological Appraisal
· Bat Report
· Sustainability Statement

· Viability Assessment Report.  
4.
Consultation
4.1
Statutory   Consultation 
4.1.1 Abbots Langley Parish Council: No response received to date.
4.1.2 Affinity Water: No response received to date.
4.1.3 Environmental Protection: No response received to date.
4.1.4 Hertfordshire Fire and Rescue [no objection subject to fire hydrant provision]: We have examined the application and make the following comments:

ACCESS AND FACILITIES 
1. Access for fire fighting vehicles should be in accordance with The Building Regulations 2010 Approved Document B (ADB), section B5, sub-section 16. 
2. Access routes for Hertfordshire Fire and Rescue Service vehicles should achieve a minimum carrying capacity of 18 tonnes. 
3. Turning facilities should be provided in any dead-end route that is more than 20m long. This can be achieved by a hammer head or a turning circle designed on the basis of Table 20 in section B5. 
WATER SUPPLIES
4. Water supplies should be provided in accordance with BS 9999. 
Water supply is adequate.
5. This authority would consider the following hydrant provision adequate:

· Not more than 60m from an entry to any building on the site. 

· Not more than 120m apart for residential developments or 90m apart for commercial developments. 

· Preferably immediately adjacent to roadways or hard-standing facilities provided for fire service appliances. 

· Not less than 6m from the building or risk so that they remain usable during a fire. 

· Hydrants should be provided in accordance with BS 750 and be capable of providing an appropriate flow in accordance with National Guidance documents. 

· Where no piped water is available, or there is insufficient pressure and flow in the water main, or an alternative arrangement is proposed, the alternative source of supply should be provided in accordance with ADB Vol 2, Section B5, Sub section 15.8. 

The comments made by this Fire Authority do not prejudice any further requirements that may be necessary to comply with the Building Regulations.

4.1.5 Hertfordshire and Middlesex Wildlife Trust: No response received to date.
4.1.6 Hertfordshire Constabulary Crime Prevention Design Advisor: No response received to date.
4.1.7 Hertfordshire County Council Archaeology: No response received to date.
4.1.8 Hertfordshire County Council Flood Risk and Water Management: No response received to date.
4.1.9 Hertfordshire County Council Highways: No response received to date.
4.1.10 Hertfordshire County Council Property: No response received to date.
4.1.11 Hertfordshire County Council Waste and Minerals [No objection]: I am writing in response to the above planning application insofar as it raises issues in connection with minerals or waste matters. These comments follow the comments submitted at pre-application stage. Should the District Council be minded to permit this application, a number of detailed matters should be given careful consideration. 
Government policy seeks to ensure that all planning authorities take responsibility for waste management. This is reflected in the County Council’s adopted waste planning documents. In particular, the waste planning documents seek to promote the sustainable management of waste in the county and encourage Districts and Boroughs to have regard to the potential for minimising waste generated by development. 
Most recently, the Department for Communities and Local Government published its National Planning Policy for Waste (October 2014) which sets out the following: 
‘When determining planning applications for non-waste development, local planning authorities should, to the extent appropriate to their responsibilities, ensure that: 
· the likely impact of proposed, non- waste related development on existing waste management facilities, and on sites and areas allocated for waste management, is acceptable and does not prejudice the implementation of the waste hierarchy and/or the efficient operation of such facilities;
· new, non-waste development makes sufficient provision for waste management and promotes good design to secure the integration of waste management facilities with the rest of the development and, in less developed areas, with the local landscape. This includes providing adequate storage facilities at residential premises, for example by ensuring that there is sufficient and discrete provision for bins, to facilitate a high quality, comprehensive and frequent household collection service; 
· the handling of waste arising from the construction and operation of development maximises reuse/recovery opportunities, and minimises off-site disposal.’ 
This includes encouraging re-use of unavoidable waste where possible and the use of recycled materials where appropriate to the construction. In particular, you are referred to the following policies of the adopted Hertfordshire County Council Waste Core Strategy and Development Management Policies Development Plan Document 2012 which forms part of the Development Plan. 
The policies that relate to this proposal are set out below: 
Policy 1: Strategy for the Provision for Waste Management Facilities. This is in regards to the penultimate paragraph of the policy; 
Policy 2: Waste Prevention and Reduction: & 
Policy 12: Sustainable Design, Construction and Demolition. 
In determining the planning application the District Council is urged to pay due regard to these policies and ensure their objectives are met. Many of the policy requirements can be met through the imposition of planning conditions. 
Waste Policy 12: Sustainable Design, Construction and Demolition requires all relevant construction projects to be supported by a Site Waste Management Plan (SWMP). This aims to reduce the amount of waste produced on site and should contain information including types of waste removed from the site and where that waste is being taken to. Good practice templates for producing SWMPs can be found at: http://www.smartwaste.co.uk/ or http://www.wrap.org.uk/category/sector/waste-management.
It is noted that there is an intention to produce a Site Waste Management Plan for this development as detailed within the waste audit section of the Planning Statement submitted as part of the application. 
SWMPs should be passed onto the Waste Planning Authority to collate the data. The county council as Waste Planning Authority would be happy to assess any SWMP that is submitted as part of this development either at this stage or as a requirement by condition, and provide comment to the District Council.
4.1.12 Housing Manager: No response received to date.
4.1.13 Landscape Officer: No response received to date.
4.1.14 Leisure Officer: No response received to date.
4.1.15 Local Plans: No response received to date.
4.1.16 National Grid (Gas) [no objection]: Searches based on your enquiry have identified that there is apparatus in the vicinity of your enquiry which may be affected by the activities specified. 
Due to the presence of Cadent and/or National Grid apparatus in proximity to the specified area, the contractor should contact Plant Protection before any works are carried out to ensure the apparatus is not affected by any of the proposed works.
4.1.17 NHS England: No response received to date.
4.1.18 NHS Hertfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group: No response received to date.
4.1.19 Sustainable Projects Officer: No response received to date.
4.1.20 Thames Water [no objection, condition and informative requested]:  Waste Comments

Thames Water would advise that with regard to sewerage infrastructure capacity, we would not have any objection to the above planning application.
There are public sewers crossing or close to your development. In order to protect public sewers and to ensure that Thames Water can gain access to those sewers for future repair and maintenance, approval should be sought from Thames Water where the erection of a building or an extension to a building or underpinning work would be over the line of, or would come within 3 metres of, a public sewer. Thames Water will usually refuse such approval in respect of the construction of new buildings, but approval may be granted for extensions to existing buildings. The applicant is advised to visit thameswater.co.uk/buildover
Surface Water Drainage - With regard to surface water drainage it is the responsibility of a developer to make proper provision for drainage to ground, water courses or a suitable sewer. In respect of surface water it is recommended that the applicant should ensure that storm flows are attenuated or regulated into the receiving public network through on or off site storage. When it is proposed to connect to a combined public sewer, the site drainage should be separate and combined at the final manhole nearest the boundary. Connections are not permitted for the removal of groundwater. Where the developer proposes to discharge to a public sewer, prior approval from Thames Water Developer Services will be required. The contact number is 0800 009 3921. Reason - to ensure that the surface water discharge from the site shall not be detrimental to the existing sewerage system. 
No piling shall take place until a piling method statement (detailing the depth and type of piling to be undertaken and the methodology by which such piling will be carried out, including measures to prevent and minimise the potential for damage to subsurface sewerage infrastructure, and the programme for the works) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority in consultation with Thames Water.  Any piling must be undertaken in accordance with the terms of the approved piling method statement. Reason: The proposed works will be in close proximity to underground sewerage utility infrastructure.  Piling has the potential to impact on local underground sewerage utility infrastructure. The applicant is advised to contact Thames Water Developer Services on 0800 009 3921 to discuss the details of the piling method statement.

Water Comments
With regard to water supply, this comes within the area covered by the Affinity Water Company. For your information the address to write to is - Affinity Water Company The Hub, Tamblin Way, Hatfield, Herts, AL10 9EZ - Tel - 0845 782 3333.

4.1.21 Traffic Engineer: No response received to date.
4.2
Public Consultation
4.2.1
Number consulted:
  118
4.2.2
Site Notice posted 11 July 2017 and expires 28 July 2017.
  ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT 
Press notice published 14 July 2017 and expires 4 August 2017.
4.2.3 Number of respondents: No responses received to date.
5.
Reason for Delay
5.1
  Not applicable.
6.
Relevant Planning Policy, Guidance and Legislation
6.1
  The   Three Rivers Local Plan
The Core Strategy was adopted on 17 October 2011 having been through a full public participation process and Examination in Public. Relevant policies include Policies PSP2, CP1, CP2, CP3, CP4, CP8, CP9, CP10 and CP12.
The Development Management Policies Local Development Document (LDD) was adopted on 26 July 2013 after the Inspector concluded that it was sound following Examination in Public which took place in March 2013. Relevant policies include  DM1, DM4, DM6, DM8, DM9, DM10, DM11, DM12, DM13 and Appendices 2 and 5.

The Site Allocations Local Development Document (SALDD) was adopted on 25 November 2014 having been through a full public participation process and Examination in Public. Policy SA1 is relevant.
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule (adopted February 2015).
6.2
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


On 27 March 2012, the framework of government guidance in the form of Planning Policy Statements and Planning Policy Guidance Notes was replaced by the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The application has been considered against the policies of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011), the Development Management Policies Local Development Document (adopted July 2013) and the Site Allocations Local Development Document (adopted November 2014) as well as government guidance. The policies of Three Rivers District Council reflect the content of the NPPF.

6.3
Other

Supplementary Planning Documents 'Affordable Housing' (approved June 2011 following a full public consultation) and 'Open Space, Amenity and Children's Play Space' (adopted 2007) are relevant to this application.
The Localism Act received Royal Assent on 15 November 2011. The growth and Infrastructure Act achieved Royal Assent on 25 April 2013.


The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 and the Habitat Regulations 1994 may also be relevant.

7.
Planning Analysis
7.1
  Principle of Development
7.1.1 Policy CP2 of the Core Strategy advises that the Council will identify sufficient land for housing in the District to meet the Three Rivers housing target of 180 dwellings per year until 2026. Housing provision will be made primarily from within the existing urban area and specific sites will be identified through the Site Allocations Development Plan Document.
7.1.2 The site has not been allocated as a housing site by the Site Allocations Local Development Document and as such is not currently identified as part of the District’s housing supply. The site would therefore be considered as a windfall site.
7.1.3 Policy CP2 of the adopted Core Strategy (2011) states that applications for windfall sites will be considered on a case by case basis having regard to:

i. the location of the proposed development, taking into account the Spatial Strategy

ii. the sustainability of the development and its contribution to meeting local housing needs

iii. infrastructure requirements and the impact on the delivery of allocated housing sites

iv. monitoring information relating to housing supply and the Three Rivers housing target.

7.1.4 The proposal would result in a net gain of 20 dwellings on the site. The site is within Abbots Langley which is identified as a Key Centre in the Core Strategy and the proposed development would be on a previously developed site. The Spatial Strategy of the Core Strategy identifies that new development will take place on previously developed land and appropriate infilling opportunities within the Key Centres and Core Strategy Policy PSP2 advises that approximately 60% of the District’s housing supply is expected to come from within the Key Centres. Core Strategy Policy CP1 also advises that development should contribute to the sustainability of the District, including taking into account the need to make efficient use of land by guiding development onto previously developed brownfield land. 

7.1.5 The site is within an existing residential area and is sustainably located within walking distance of the high street and a range of shops and services including public transport routes. While Three Rivers has a five year supply of land for housing against the target in the Core Strategy, there is no policy objection to the principal of residential development on this site against the criteria set out in Policy CP2 in regard to windfall sites.

7.2
Housing Mix  
7.2.1 Core Strategy Policy CP3 advises that new development should provide a range of house types and sizes to reflect the existing and future needs of the Three Rivers population and the characteristics of housing in the area and sets out that proposals should take into account the range of housing needs as identified in the Strategic Housing Market Assessment and subsequent updates. 
7.2.2 The South West Hertfordshire Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA)  (2016) sets out the size of accommodation needed to 2036 in Three Rivers as:

	
	1 bed
	2 bed
	3 bed
	4+ bed

	Market
	7.7%
	27.8%
	41.5%
	23%

	Affordable
	40.9%
	28.0%
	29.0%
	2.1%

	Total
	19.3%
	27.9%
	37.1%
	15.7%


7.2.3 The development would provide nine one-bedroom flats (21%), 34 two-bedroom flats (77%) and one three-bedroom house (2%). There would therefore be more two-bedroom units and fewer one and three-bedroom units than advised by the policy.
7.3
Affordable Housing

7.3.1 Policy CP4 of the Core Strategy requires development that would result in a net gain of one or more dwellings to contribute to the provision of affordable housing, and in most cases, affordable housing provision would be required on site. Policy CP4 sets out that 45% of all new housing should be affordable and that as a guide, 70% of the affordable housing should be provided as social rented and 30% should be intermediate. 

7.3.2 The Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document was approved by the Council in June 2011 as a material consideration and supports implementation of Core Strategy Policy CP4. 

7.3.3 The existing 24 dwellings on the site are social rented and are understood to be empty currently, with the exception of one leasehold unit. 
7.3.4 The Planning Statement submitted with the application advises that the development would provide 20 affordable dwellings comprising 14 two-bedroom units as affordable rented and 6 two-bedroom units as shared ownership with the remaining 24 units as private market. This would provide 44% of the gross development as affordable, of which 70% would be affordable rent and 30% would be shared ownership tenures. 

7.3.5 This would not reflect the detailed tenure mix required by Core Strategy Policy CP4. 

7.3.6 However, it is also noted that the site currently provides 24 social rented units. Therefore, the proposal would result in a net loss of four affordable units on the site as summarised in the table below. 

	
	Social Rented
	Affordable Rented
	Shared Ownership
	Market
	Total

	Existing
	24
	0
	0
	0
	24

	Proposed
	0
	
14

	6
	24
	44

	Difference
	-24
	+14
	+6
	+24
	+20

	
	
	+20
	
	


7.3.7 The application is accompanied by a viability appraisal which seeks to justify the proposed tenure mix, and this is currently being reviewed.

7.3.8 It is also noted that the application advises that should grant funding be provided for the scheme, it would provide additional affordable units with the Planning Statement referring to 9 one-bedroom and 14 two-bedroom affordable rent units, 20 two-bedroom shared ownership units and one three-bedroom market house. This would equate to 98% affordable provision of which 53% would be affordable rent and 47% would be shared ownership.
7.4
Design and Impact on Street Scene/   Character

7.4.1 Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy seeks to promote buildings of a high enduring design quality that respect local distinctiveness and Policies CP3 and CP12 of the Core Strategy set out that development should make efficient use of land but should also ‘have regard to the local context and conserve or enhance the character, amenities and quality of an area’.
7.4.2 In terms of new residential development, Policy DM1 of the Development Management Policies document advises that the Council will protect the character and residential amenity of existing areas of housing from forms of new residential development which are inappropriate for the area. Development will only be supported where it can be demonstrated that the proposal will not result in:
i) Tandem development

ii) Servicing by an awkward access drive which cannot easily be used by service vehicles

iii) The generation of excessive levels of traffic

iv) Loss of residential amenity

v) Layouts unable to maintain the particular character of the area in the vicinity of the application site in terms of plot size, plot depth, building footprint, plot frontage width, frontage building line, height, gaps between buildings and streetscape features (e.g. hedges, walls, grass verges etc.)

7.4.3 The Design Guidelines at Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document set out that new development should not be excessively prominent in relation to the general street scene and should respect the character of the street scene, particularly with regard to the spacing of properties, roof form, positioning and style of windows and doors and materials.
7.4.4 Traffic generation, access for service vehicles and impact on residential amenity are considered in the relevant analysis sections below.
7.4.5 Summerhouse Way generally comprises semi-detached and terraced dwellings although the application site currently accommodates flatted blocks. These are not considered to be of architectural merit such that there would be an objection to their demolition. 

7.4.6 The proposed blocks to the northern and southern parcels would be of lesser width, but would be of greater depth, height and scale than the existing blocks. Given the existing development on the site, flatted development would not be out of character in principle. 

7.4.7 While the additional depths of the blocks would result in their footprints increasing further in comparison to surrounding development than the existing blocks, the buildings would have stepped footprints with less deep sections to the flanks and a recessed element to the centre which would help to break up their bulk and massing. 

7.4.8 The blocks would be set back slightly in comparison to the existing blocks and would also be set back in comparison to the adjacent dwellings to the west, although building lines in the area are generally stepped and to the east of the site dwellings are at a different orientation facing west. The building lines would not therefore appear inappropriate.

7.4.9 The northern block would be set at least 4.5m from the flank boundaries which would provide greater spacing around the building than the existing block, and while the southern block would be set closer to the east boundary than the current block, it would remain at least 1.2m from this boundary and there would be additional spacing to the west boundary to provide over 11m separation. While the block would be relatively close to the east boundary, to the east of the site is the amenity garden of the dwelling at 39 Summerhouse Way which is set to the north east of the block and faces west with over 10m between the front elevation of this dwelling and the proposed block such that the spacing would not result in terracing. 
7.4.10 The existing blocks on the site are three storeys in height. The proposed northern block would be three storey with additional roof level accommodation to the rear, while the southern block would be three storey as viewed from the front although as a consequence of the change in levels across the site there would be an additional lower ground floor level to the rear.
7.4.11 The northern block would have a ridge approximately 1.6m higher than the existing northern block and a height of approximately 13.1m as viewed from its front elevation. The southern block would have a ridge approximately 1.7m higher than the existing southern block and a height of approximately 13.1m as viewed from its front elevation. The ridges would therefore be significantly higher than the surrounding semi-detached dwellings. However it is noted that the existing flatted blocks are already significantly higher and of different character than these dwellings. 

7.4.12 With regard to roof forms, the Design Criteria at Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document advise that dormers should be subordinate to the main roof. They should be set below the existing ridge level, set in from either end of the roof and set back from the plane of the front or rear wall. The Criteria also advise that crown roofs can exacerbate the depth of properties and result in an inappropriate bulk and massing and are generally discouraged.

7.4.13 The southern block would have a pitched roof form with flat sections to the projecting front and rear bays. The northern block would have a pitched roof with gables to the flanks, although there would be flat sections to the front bay projections and to the rear there would be a mansard roof form set down 0.8m from the main ridge with eight flat roof dormers. These would be set down 0.6m from the mansard ridge, set in 1.2m from the outer edges with at least 1.2m between them. It is also noted that while the mansard element would result in a section of flat roof, there are existing mansard sections to the current blocks, and it would be set down and set in from the flanks of the block such that it would not be prominent in the street scene. The flat roofs to the projecting bays would also help to reduce their mass.
7.4.14 There would be fenestration to all elevations of the blocks which would help to break up the built form, and there would also be projecting and enclosed balconies. Materials are proposed to be contrasting bricks with tiles used for the roofs which would reflect the traditional materials used in the surrounding area while adding interest to the buildings.  
7.4.15 The proposal also includes a single detached dwelling to the north west of the site to the rear of 21 Summerhouse Way. While existing dwellings in the vicinity are generally semi-detached or terraced, there is variation in the building lines and layout of development, with cul-de-sacs and garage courts set to the rear of existing dwellings forming part of the character of the area. The dwelling would have a comparable footprint to others in the area, and while shorter than the gardens of neighbours to the immediate south the dwelling would be served by a garden with a depth of 12m which would be comparable to the depths of the gardens serving 50-52 and 128-129 Summerhouse Way and 14-16 Tibbs Hill Road.
7.4.16 The dwelling would be set 1.2m from the southern flank boundary and would have a pitched roof form which would reflect the surrounding character. The flat roof dormer to the rear would be set down 0.5m from the ridge, set in at least 2.5m from the flanks and set back 0.4m from the plane of the rear wall. The dwelling would be finished in brick and would include fenestration to the front, south flank and rear elevations, although the windows would be of differing sizes. 
7.4.17 As part of the proposals, additional hardstanding would be provided in comparison to the existing sites to provide access and parking. While this would result in loss of existing soft landscaping, areas of planting and soft landscaping would be retained helping to soften the appearance of the development. 
7.5
Impact on Neighbours

7.5.1 Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy states that development should ‘protect residential amenities by taking into account the need for adequate levels and disposition of privacy, prospect, amenity and garden space’. Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document set out that residential development should not result in loss of light to the windows of neighbouring properties nor allow overlooking, and should not be excessively prominent in relation to adjacent properties.
7.5.2 To ensure that loss of light would not occur to the habitable rooms of neighbouring dwellings as a result of new development, the Design Guidelines at Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document advise that two storey development should not intrude into a 45 degree spay line across the rear garden from a point on the joint boundary, level with the rear wall of the adjacent property. This principle is dependent on the spacing and relative positions of properties and consideration will be given to the juxtaposition of properties, land levels and the position of windows and development on neighbouring properties.

7.5.3 In the interests of privacy and to prevent overlooking, the Design Guidelines at Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document sets out requirements at part 1 including that:
a) Distances between buildings should be sufficient so as to prevent overlooking, particularly from upper floors. As an indicative figure, 28 metres should be achieved between the faces of single or two storey buildings backing onto each other or in other circumstances where privacy needs to be achieved. Distances should be greater between buildings in excess of two storeys (especially dwellings/flats) with elevations which face directly face one another or in situations where there are site level differences involved. Mitigating circumstances such as careful layout and orientation, screening and window positions may allow a reduction of distances between elevations.

c) Development should not incorporate balconies, or first floor conservatories which overlook neighbouring properties to any degree.

d) Trees and hedges (either existing or planted as part of the development) can provide an effective screen but should not be solely relied upon due to the loss of leaves in winter or the possibility of storm damage, disease etc. 

e) Windows of habitable rooms at first floor level should not generally be located in flank elevations. Flank windows of other rooms should be non-opening below 1.7m (from internal floor level) and obscure glazed. High level windows with a cill height of 1.7m or more may be acceptable where a secondary light source is necessary.

7.5.4 The northern block would be set 10m from the north east corner of the neighbour at 21 Summerhouse Way. The closest section of the block would project approximately 14m beyond the rear of this neighbour, with the deeper section projecting approximately 17.5m deeper, although this element would be set in. The block would intrude a 45 degree splay line taken from the boundary, and would intrude a splay line from the corner of this neighbour by approximately 7.5m. It is also noted that the block would be of greater height in comparison to the existing block with a gable roof form, and is at a slightly higher land level than 21 Summerhouse Way. However, the existing northern block also intrudes a 45 degree splay line to this neighbour, and is set approximately 1.4m from the common boundary. The proposal would provide additional separation with the flank of the block proposed to be set 4.9-6m from the boundary, and it would be to the north east, reducing potential for overshadowing.
7.5.5 The front elevation of the neighbour at 34 Summerhouse Way at the east of the site would have oblique views towards the block, however it would be set over 14.5m from this neighbour (compared to 12.2m as existing) and would be to the north west reducing potential for overshadowing.
7.5.6 The block would be set over 9m from the north boundary at the closest point, although this would increase towards the west, and the neighbours to the north on Love Lane are also set approximately 30m from the boundary.

7.5.7 Glazing is proposed to all elevations of the block. The glazing to the frontage would face the highway and the proposed southern block. To the west flank, there would be one window at each of the ground, first and second floors which would face towards the rear garden of 21 Summerhouse Way although there would not be views onto the rear of this neighbour. The enclosed balconies to the front of the block would also include flank openings, although angled bricks are indicated to provide privacy. To the east flank, there would be one window at each of the ground, first and second floors which would look onto the access road. The enclosed balconies to the front of the block which would face towards the flank and frontage of 34 Summerhouse Way would also include flank openings, although angled bricks are indicated to provide privacy.
7.5.8 To the rear, there would be glazing including dormers at roof level and projecting balconies. These would face towards the rear of neighbours at 17-20 Parnell Close and 1-3 Love Lane, although as a consequence of the angle of the proposed block there would not be a direct back-to-back relationship. The balconies would be set at least 9m from the north boundary of the site, and would therefore be approximately 39m from the rear of these neighbours. 
7.5.9 The southern block would be set approximately 14.8m to the south east of the corner of 52 and 53 Summerhouse Way. The closest section of the block would project approximately 18.5m beyond the rear of this neighbour, with the deeper section projecting approximately 21m deeper, although this element would be set in. The block would intrude a 45 degree splay line taken from the boundary, and would intrude a splay line taken from the corner of this neighbour by approximately 6.4m. It is also noted that the block would be of greater height in comparison to the existing block with a gable roof form. However, the existing southern block also intrudes a 45 degree splay line to this neighbour, and is set approximately 1.4m from the common boundary. The proposal would provide additional separation with the flank set 11.4-11.8m from the boundary.

7.5.10 The front elevation of the neighbour at 39 Summerhouse Way to the east would have oblique views towards the block. While it would be set closer to the east boundary than the existing block, it would be set over 10.4m from this neighbour.

7.5.11 The block would be set over 12m from the south boundary with the rear garden of the neighbour at 56 Summerhouse Way at the closest point, although this would increase towards the east, and the block would be at least 19m from this neighbour at the closest point. While it is at a higher land level, it would also be to the north reducing potential for overshadowing.

7.5.12 Glazing is proposed to all elevations of the block. The glazing to the frontage would face the highway and the proposed northern block. To the west flank, there would be two windows at each of the ground, first and second floors which would serve kitchens and a bathroom, as well as a balcony. These would face towards the rear gardens of 52-55 Summerhouse Way. To the east flank, there would be balconies at each of the ground, first and second floors which would look onto the side garden space serving 39 Summerhouse Way, although it is noted that consent has been granted for a side extension to this dwelling. 

7.5.13 To the rear, there would be glazing and projecting balconies. These would face towards the rear gardens of 56-61 Summerhouse Way. The projecting balconies would be set at least 12m from the south boundary of the site, and angled bricks are indicated to the rear of the enclosed balconies to the western set in part of the block closer to the rear of these neighbours to provide privacy.
7.5.14 The detached house would be set over 16.5m from the rear elevations of neighbours at 20 and 21 Summerhouse Way and while it would be at a higher land level, it would be to the north so would not result in overshadowing. It would also be over 20m from neighbours to the west and over 25m from neighbours to the south.

7.5.15 The fenestration proposed to the front elevation would face onto the proposed parking area and would not overlook any neighbours. To the south elevation, there would be one ground floor window and the elevations indicate one window at first floor level. No glazing is proposed to the north flank. The rear glazing would look onto the garden of the proposed dwelling and there would be over 35m separation to the rear elevations of the neighbours at 9-12 Summerhouse Way to the west.
7.5.16 Parking for 12 vehicles is proposed to the north west of the northern block with access alongside the flank boundary of 21 Summerhouse Way. Nine parking spaces are also indicated to the west of the southern block adjacent to 52-55 Summerhouse Way.  
7.6
Amenity of Future Occupiers  
7.7.1 There would be over 40m between the front elevations of the proposed flatted blocks such that there would not be loss of light or overbearing impacts between the blocks. In addition, subject to provision of appropriate boundary treatment there would be no unacceptable overlooking to future occupiers. 
7.7.2 The detached dwelling would be sited over 16m from the proposed northern block and given the relationship would not be subject to overshadowing or overlooking of private amenity space. While the parking court would be to the front of this dwelling, there would be an area of soft landscaping to the front of the dwelling providing a buffer and this relationship would not be unusual in an urban area.
7.7
Amenity Space  
7.7.3 Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy states that development should take into account the need for adequate levels and disposition of privacy, prospect, amenity and garden space.
7.7.4 Section 3 (Amenity Space) of the Development Management Policies document sets out that a one bedroom flat should have 21sqm amenity space and that each additional bedroom would require 10sqm. This amenity space may be allocated specifically to each flat or provided communally. It may be provided in the form of private gardens or in part may contribute to formal spaces/settings for groups of buildings of existing mature trees but communal space for flats should be well screened from highways and casual passers-by. A three-bedroom house should have 84sqm amenity space. 
7.7.5 The northern block would provide 20 two-bedroom flats and would therefore generate a requirement for 620sqm amenity space. Each flat would benefit from a balcony/terrace with the terrace to the ground floor units shown as enclosed to provide defensible space. These would provide a total of 194sqm amenity space. There would also be a communal garden to the rear which would provide approximately 430sqm space, in addition to further landscaping contributing to the setting of the building. There would therefore be a total of 624sqm amenity space to serve this block. 
7.7.6 The southern block would provide 9 one-bedroom and 14 two-bedroom flats and would therefore require 623sqm amenity space. Each flat would benefit from a balcony/terrace with the terrace to the ground floor units shown as enclosed to provide defensible space. These would provide a total of 184sqm amenity space. There would also be a communal garden to the rear which would provide approximately 700sqm space. There would therefore be a total of 884sqm amenity space to serve this block.
7.7.7 The proposed detached house would require 84sqm amenity space. An amenity garden is indicated to the rear which would provide approximately 140sqm to serve this dwelling.

7.7.8 In addition to the requirement for provision of private amenity space to serve the development, Policy DM11 of the Development Management Policies document sets out that in order to ensure that new residential developments do not exacerbate deficiencies in open space and children’s play space, new residential development will be expected to provide for amenity and children’s play space. Developments of 25 or more dwellings or 0.6ha (whichever is greater) should make provision on-site for open space and play space. 10% of the site area should be set aside as open space and where the development is likely to be occupied by families with children, 2% of the site area should provide formal equipped play facilities. 

7.7.9 Where open space is provided on site, the Council will also seek to ensure the proper maintenance of the space and guidance on the provision and maintenance of open space and children’s play space is set out in the Open Space, Amenity and Children’s Play Space Supplementary Planning Document.

7.7.10 10% of the 5,517sqm application site area would be 550sqm. 
7.7.11 No provision for open space or play space is indicated as part of the development. However there is an existing open space and play area at the north of the site which is within 400m of all proposed dwellings.

7.8
Trees and Landscaping  
7.8.1 A number of trees to the north of the northern parcel are protected by Tree Preservation Order, and there are trees to the rear of the southern flatted block.
7.8.2 Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy expects development proposals to ‘have regard to the character, amenities and quality of an area’, to ‘conserve and enhance natural and heritage assets’ and to ‘ensure the development is adequately landscaped and is designed to retain, enhance or improve important existing natural features’. 

7.8.3 Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies document sets out requirements in relation to trees, woodlands and landscaping and sets out that:



i) Proposals for new development should be submitted with landscaping proposals which seek to retain trees and other important landscape and nature conservation features. Landscaping proposals should also include new trees and other planting to enhance the landscape of the site and its surroundings as appropriate.

ii) Development proposals on sites which contain existing trees and hedgerows will be expected to retain as many trees and hedgerows as possible, particularly those of local amenity or nature conservation value or hedgerows considered to meet the Hedgerow Regulations 1997.


iii) Development proposals should demonstrate that existing trees, hedgerows and woodlands will be safeguarded and managed during and after development in accordance with the relevant standards.

iv) Development should be designed in such a way as to allow trees and hedgerows to grow to maturity without causing undue problems of visibility, shading or damage.  Development likely to result in future requests for significant topping, lopping or felling will be refused.

v) Planning permission will be refused for any development resulting the loss of deterioration to protected woodland (including ancient woodland), protected trees (including aged or veteran trees) and hedgerows.

7.8.4 The application is accompanied by an Arboricultural Impact Assessment which identified 18 ‘category B’ trees, 16 ‘category C’ and 8 ‘category U’ trees on the site. The majority are noted to be self-sown Ash/Cherry of low quality and landscape value. 

7.8.5 The report indicates that two category B, 15 category C and 8 category U trees would be removed (including T14 and T15 which are subject to the Tree Preservation Order) and there would be pruning works to further category B and C trees. There would also be encroachment into the root protection areas of five category B (including T14, T17, T18 and T19 subject to the Tree Preservation Order) and one category C trees to facilitate the development. Construction measures are identified to reduce any impact through such encroachment. Tree protection measures during construction are also identified.

7.8.6 Comments from the Landscape Officer are awaited.

7.9
  Highways and Access

7.9.1 Core Strategy Policy CP10 requires development to demonstrate that it will provide a safe and adequate means of access.

7.9.2 The existing blocks do not benefit from vehicular access from Summerhouse Way. As part of the development, vehicular access would be created to the south west of the northern parcel and the north east of the southern parcel to serve parking as part of the development. 
7.9.3 The application is accompanied by a Transport Statement and details have been submitted to illustrate that there would be turning for a small van to the north west part of the site to the front of the proposed detached dwelling.

7.9.4 The Transport Statement concludes that the site is in a sustainable area with good access to public transport networks, and that the development would not materially impact on the highway with a net increase in traffic movements of 4 cars in and seven out in the am peak and 4 cars in and 4 cars out in the pm peak.
7.9.5 Comments from the Highways Officer as to traffic and access arrangements are awaited. 
7.10
  Parking

7.10.1 Core Strategy Policy CP10 requires development to make adequate provision for all users including car and other vehicle parking and Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies document set out parking standards. 
7.10.2 These standards identify that a one-bedroom dwelling should provide 1.75 spaces (1 assigned space); a two-bedroom dwelling should provide 2 spaces (1 assigned space) and a three-bedroom dwelling should provide 2.25 spaces (2 assigned spaces).
7.10.3 The northern block would therefore generate a requirement for 40 spaces (20 assigned); the southern block would generate a requirement for 43.75 spaces (23 assigned); and the detached house would generate a requirement for 2.25 spaces (2 assigned); a total of 86 spaces (45 assigned).

7.10.4 The existing blocks are not served by off-street parking. As part of the proposals, there would be parking created to serve the development. To the northern parcel there would be 24 spaces while to the southern parcel there would be 21 spaces. The plans indicate that the spaces to the northern parcel would be allocated with two to serve the detached dwelling; 20 to serve the northern block; and two to serve the southern block. 20 spaces to the southern parcel would serve the southern block, and one is indicated as a disabled space, with the Design and Access Statement indicating that this would serve 52 Summerhouse Way.

7.10.5 The development would therefore provide 20 assigned spaces to serve the northern block, 22 assigned spaces to serve the southern block, two to serve the detached house and one disabled space to serve a neighbouring dwelling.
7.10.6 Taking account of the indicated provision of one space to serve an adjacent property, there would be a shortfall of one assigned space to serve the development, and a shortfall of 41 spaces overall. However, it is also noted that there is an existing shortfall of 48 spaces (24 assigned) across the application site. 
7.10.7 Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 also set out requirements for cycle parking and would require 1 space to serve the dwelling and 1 space per two flats, a total of 22 spaces. Cycle parking for 12 cycles is shown to the east of the northern block and for 8 cycles to the north east of the southern block. The detached dwelling would benefit from an enclosed garden which could accommodate cycle storage.
7.11
Refuse and Recycling  
7.11.1 Core Strategy Policy CP1 states that development should provide opportunities for recycling wherever possible. Policy DM10 of the Development Management Policies document sets out that adequate provision for the storage and recycling of waste should be incorporated into proposals and that new development will only be supported where the siting or design of waste/recycling areas would not result in any adverse impact to residential or workplace amenities, where waste/recycling areas can be easily accessed (and moved) by occupiers and waste operatives and where there would be no obstruction to pedestrian, cyclist or driver sight lines.
7.11.2 The submitted details indicate that there would be refuse and recycling stores to the frontages of the two flatted blocks, and an area to the north of the detached dwelling is shown to accommodate refuse. The flatted stores would be accessible to future occupiers and waste operatives from the highway of Summerhouse Way, although no details of the stores have been provided and would be required by condition on any consent. Details have been provided to show that there would be service access to the north west part of the site to the front of the detached dwelling for a small service van, and the Design and Access Statement advises that the refuse for the house would be brought to the collection point on collection days (approximately 40m away).  
7.11.3 Given the scale of the development, a Site Waste Management Plan would also be required in accordance with the requirements of the Hertfordshire County Council’s Waste Planning documents and would be required by condition on any consent.
7.12
Sustainability  
7.12.1 Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy requires all applications for new residential development of one unit or more to submit an Energy Statement demonstrating the extent to which sustainability principles have been incorporated into the location, design, construction and future use of proposals and the expected carbon emissions.

7.12.2 Policy DM4 of the Development Management Policies document requires applicants to demonstrate that development will produce 5% less carbon dioxide emissions than Building Regulations Part L (2013) requirements having regard to feasibility and viability. From 2016, Policy DM4 advises that residential development should demonstrate it will meet a zero carbon standard as defined by Government. However, the Government are not currently pursuing zero carbon targets and as such the requirement would remain a 5% carbon dioxide saving over Building Regulations Part L (2013) standards. 
7.12.3 The application is accompanied by a Sustainability Statement which identifies sustainability measures which have been incorporated into the design of the development and indicates that the proposal would produce 11% less carbon emissions than 2013 Building Regulations through energy efficiency measures. This would exceed the saving required by Policy DM4. 

7.13
Infrastructure Provision  
7.13.1 Core Strategy Policies CP8 and CP10 require development to make adequate contribution to infrastructure and services. The Three Rivers Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule is applicable to this scheme and is the mechanism by which contributions would be sought towards infrastructure including education, libraries and sustainable transport.
7.13.2 The CIL Charging Schedule advises that the CIL rate per square metre for Area B (which includes the application site) is £120. However it is noted that there are exemptions from CIL for affordable housing. 

7.14
Sustainable Drainage  
7.14.1 Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy states that there is a need to avoid development in areas at risk from flooding and to minimise flood risk through the use of Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS). This policy also states that there is a need to manage and reduce risk of and from pollution in relation to quality of land, air and water and dealing with land contamination. Policy DM8 of the Development Management Policies LDD states that development will only be permitted where it would not be subject to unacceptable risk of flooding, and would not unacceptably exacerbate risk of flooding elsewhere, and that development must protect the quantity and quality of surface and groundwater resources from aquatic pollution and that there must be sufficient surface water drainage. Policy DM9 refers to contamination and pollution control. 
7.14.2 The application is accompanied by a Foul and Surface Water Drainage Strategy which proposes the use of below ground attenuation crates and permeable paving to manage surface water within the development.  

7.15
Biodiversity  
7.15.1 Section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 requires Local Planning Authorities to have regard to the purpose of conserving biodiversity. This is further emphasised by regulation 3(4) of the Habitat Regulations 1994 which state that Councils must have regard to the strict protection for certain species required by the EC Habitats Directive. The Habitats Directive places a legal duty on all public bodies to have regard to the habitats directive when carrying out their functions.
7.15.2 The protection of biodiversity and protected species is a material planning consideration in the assessment of this application in accordance with Policy CP9 of the Core Strategy, and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies document. National Planning Policy requires Local Authorities to ensure that a protected species survey is undertaken for applications where biodiversity may be affected prior to the determination of a planning application.

7.15.3 The application is accompanied by a biodiversity checklist and a Preliminary Ecological Appraisal. This identifies that the site has the potential to support nesting birds, foraging badgers and roosting and foraging bats. It makes recommendations including that bat emergence surveys should be completed; vegetation clearance should take place outside of bird nesting season unless supervised by an ecologist; measures should prevent foraging badgers entering the site during construction swift nesting boxes should be incorporated into the building design; and native and wildlife friendly species should be used in landscaping to support biodiversity.
7.15.4 A Bat Report has also been submitted which indicates that no bat roosts were identified, although it is suggested that roosting features are provided within the development. 
7.16
Contamination   
7.16.1 Core Strategy Policy CP1 also states that development should manage and reduce risk of and from pollution in relation to quality of land, air and water and dealing with land contamination. Policy DM8 of the Development Management Policies document advises that the quality of groundwater resources should be protected from aquatic pollution and Policy DM9 sets out that permission will not be granted for development which would or could give rise to polluting emissions to land, air and/or water. 

7.16.2 The submitted Phase 1 Contamination Assessment makes recommendations to ensure that there would be no contamination of the environment or ground water supplies. 
7.17 Safety and Security  
7.17.1

Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) advises that all development in Three Rivers will contribute to the sustainability of the District.  This means taking into account the need to, for example promote buildings and public spaces that reduce opportunities for crime and anti-social behaviour. Policy CP12 also requires that development proposals design out opportunities for crime and anti-social behaviour through the incorporation of appropriate measures to minimise the risk of crime and create safe and attractive places.

7.17.2          It is noted that the proposed detached house would provide surveillance over the rear parking court area. 

7.17.3         A condition would also ensure adequate provision for fire hydrants is made.

8.
Recommendation
8.1 There is no recommendation for approval or refusal of permission at this stage. 

8.2 It is recommended that the Committee notes the report and are invited to make comments with regard to material planning considerations raised by the application which will then be referred to a future Committee for a decision.
